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ON_OFF*

VOUT

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

OGND

OGND OGND

SDATA

MCLK

BICK

PDN

CSN

CCLK

CDTI

DFS

DIF0

DIF1

DIF2

DVDD

LRCK

P/S

DVSS

VCOMBVSSVREFL

VREFH

AVDD

AVSS

AOUTR+

AOUTR-

AOUTL-

AOUTL+

CKS0

CKS2

CKS1

IC5IC3

AK5393 (R285=0E)

AK5394 (R285=Not used)AK5394 (R286=Not used)

AK5393 (R286=0E)

3

AK5393 ( C129, 130 = 100NF )

AK5394 ( C129, 130 = 220NF )

Note: L-converter output connected to R-output channel

Note: R- input channel connected to L- converter input

Note: L- input channel connected to R- converter input

7.16 dBu diff.@ 0 dBFS

6.82 dBu diff.@ 0 dBFS

Note: R-converter output connected to L-output channel

AK4394/95: Res 0E, Pin28/Pin26 not used

AK4393:      Res = 0E, Pin28/Pin26
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SO1

OE

Q1

Q2

Q3
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Q7

GND

Q0

VCC
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Input Mode 1 relay - Ch 1

Input Mode 1 relay - Ch 2

Output Mode 2 relay - Ch 4

Output Mode 2 relay - Ch 3Output Mode 1 relay - Ch 3

Output Mode 1 relay - Ch 4

-M1

-M2

IC22

2 pol pinheader jumper

SL8/JP8 mounted, SL4/JP9 not mounted => Relay position (Power On/Off) = state 4

SL8/JP8 not mounted, SL4/JP9 mounted => Relay position (Power On/Off) = last state
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5 6

4

IC19

74AC125SC

12 11

13

IC20

9 8

10

IC20

1

32
IC20

13

1112
IC19

10

89
IC19

2 3

1

IC19
9

15

5

6

7

14

13

12

11

8

4

16

10

1

3

2

IC24

74HCT4094

EN4

EN3

EN2

NOT_USED

PJ8

C145

1U0

7 8

1

RELAY CTRL & SHORT DET.XWIZ / ANALOG A-2I2O

SAK

FAAP30201

4-6-2004_13:54 RE-SH-INT

Q2

MMBT3904

R347

27K4

SH_4B

1U0

C142

27K4

R346

TP9

TP19

TP30

TP18

C281

680P

R257

21K5

BC857

Q10

Q11

BC857

BC857

Q9

Q8

BC857

Q14

BC847

D13

LL5818

C141

100N

5K62

R20

R314

5K62

1 2
JP8

NOT_USED

3

1
6

78

6

9

10

11

4

2

5

1

12

15

14

13

74HCT4051 IC36

21

NOT_USED

JP9

NOT_USED

SL4

4K64
R222PWR-CONT

1U0

C214
4K64

R334

C146

1U0

SL8

R251

21K5

PWR-GOOD

R248

10K0

53R6

R23

R324

0R0
NOT_USED

0R0
R323

NOT_USED

1K00

R315

R235

1K00

TP34
D15
3V9

TP31

EN4

EN1

46K4

R246

18R7

R25 R24

26R7

SH-REF0

R22

75R107R

R21

R240

2K15

2K15

R232

R_1

1

6

7

A-12V;12

A+12V;3

LM339

IC10

C0

C1

SH-REF1

SH-REF2

R238

46K4 46K4

R239

2K15

R189

R241

46K446K4

R242
C191

100N100N

C132

100N

C133

R231

2K15

MUTE_4

MUTE_3

OM2_3+

READY

SHR_3

SHR_4

1U0

C147 1U0

C144

21K5

R252

C140

100N

100N

C139

OMUTE_3

R237

215K215K

R236 R233

10K0

TP8

9

8

14

IC10

LM339

A+12V;3

A-12V;12

21K5

R258

21K5

R254

100K

R250

R260

33K2

33K2

R259

R255

21K5

10K0

R247

R26

13R3

R19

37R4

10K0

R234

100N

C57C58

100N100N

C59C60

100N

R18

40R2

13

14

15

12

1

5

2

4

11

10

9

6

87

1
6

3

IC22 74HCT4051

SDATA

RE-SCLK

RE-LA

OMUTE_4

OM1_3+

OM1_4-

R_2

C1

C0

TP37

2

4

5

A-12V;12

A+12V;3

LM339

IC10

TP35

TP32

C137

100P

100P

C134C54

100P

OM2_4-

OM2_4+

OM2_3-

IM1_2-

IM1_2+

IM1_1-

IM1_1+

OM1_4+

OM1_3-

SH_3A

SH_4A

SH_3B

LL4148

D9

13

10

11

A-12V;12

A+12V;3

LM339

IC10

D14

LL4148
100P

C138

C135

100P

100P

C136

TP36

TP38 TP6

C143

1U0

R243

46K4

46K4

R244

R245

46K4

R249

100K

R253

21K5

21K5

R256

TP17

R192

2K15

EN3

0R0
R327

NOT_USED

R_3

R_4

680P

C282



AGND

D+5V

OGND

AGND
DGNDAGND

AGND

DGND

AGND AGND2OGND

DGND

CGND CGNDCGND

A-12V

A+18V

OGND1

A-18V

C GND ADJ

VI OUT

A+7V

DGND

DGND

D+3V3

A-12V

D+5V

DGND

DGNDDGND

VI

GND
VO2

VO1

A+12V

A+15V

D+3V3

D+5V

A+7V5

A-2V5

AGND

AGND

OGND

AGND

IN O

TADJ

V

U

A+12V

A-2V5

A+7V5

VI

GND
VO2

VO1

C GND ADJ

VI OUT

DGND

CGND

VI1

VI2

VI3

VI4

OUT

ADJ

/

Title

Number

Designer

Module title

Page / of

Previous pageRevision

Date Filename

Best printed and viewed on sheetsize A4

Area reserved for document binding

TC Electronic A/S

8

Input Power
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A+12V

A+12V

A-12V

A-12V

If DAC = PCM1792

IC25

12 dBu

5.82 dBU diff. @ -1 dBFS

18 dBu

18 dBu

5.82 dBU diff. @ -1 dBFS

12 dBu

Filter Gain = 7.17 dB

Fh (-3dB) = 100 kHz

IC2 IC23IC1IC13IC14

4

If DAC = PCM1792

R43, R54, R45, R46, R340 = 0 ohm  C5, C76, C32, C30, C268 = Not_Used

R44 = R48 = 383R, R47 = R53 = 322R, C7 = C10 = 1N2, C14 = C18 = 1N5

R57, R58, R59, R60, R339 = 0 ohm  C4, C21, C31, C197, C267 = Not_Used

R95 = R96 = 383R, R55 = R56 = 322R, C2 = C3 = 1N2, C6 = C9 = 1N5

C21

220U

C72

220U

NOT_USED

220U

C268

C267

220U
NOT_USED

47U
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47U

47U
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47U
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105R
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